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IN THE HIGH 13727 OF SIERRA L=~
HOLD = ./ FREETOWN

THE STATE
Vs

ALPHA TURAY (alias BOND)

1. OFFENCE

At the Criminal Sessions of the High Court holden at Frectown on the 50 day of
April 2017, State Counsel on behalf of the State informed the Court that Alpha
Turay [alias Bond) stands charged with the offence of Robbery, contrary to
section 23(2) of the Larceny Act 1916 as repealed and replaced by section 2 of
the Imperial Statutes (Criminal Law) Adoption (Amendment) Act No. 16 of 1971

2. ALLEGATION

The allegation is that on the 20® day of December 2015 at Freetown in the
Western Area of the Republic of Sierra Leone, the Accused robbed Josephine
Turay of: one ladies coat of the value of Le 300,000 (Three Hundred Thousand
Lteones), two pair of jeans of the value of Le 200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand
leones), one Samsung Calaxy MNofe 2 mobile televhone of the vulue ol Lo
2,000,000 (Two Milion Leones), one ladies bag of the value of Le 250,000 [Two
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Leones), medicines of the value of Le 195,000 {One
Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand Leones)and the sum of Le 3,800,000 (Three
Miliion Eight Hundred Thousand Leones); ali to the value of Le 6,745,000 [Six
Million Seven Hundred and Forty Five Thousand Leones).

3. EVIDENCE
In proving its case, the Prosecution called two witnesses who testified in Court.

15" PROSECUTION WITNESS (PW1) - JOSEPHINE TURAY

The first prosecution witness (PW 1) was the complainant. She told *he Court that
sherrecognised the Acmused Porsen and recaliod Brat o the 207 of Decombes
2005 ul approximately 12 midmaignt sne was at the Toial Fue! Statinn b Ju
Juncton, when she was approcached by the Accused Person or board o
motorcycle and whoe agreed o transpert her to Has'ings for a fare.




ton the way o castings, the Ac s Person ele 1 o use o bacs -

wroughthe Hastr o Cemetary andd oo 7 vay across b o saetery, the Ace oo
Sopped claiming irar he was expa - ing some meci o oai difficulties w s
motercycle. She said that she becor « suspicious are: “iecided o diser oo

he motoreycle G crossed over to 1 other side of toe road. She said e e
Accused followed ner to the other sidi- of the road anc croduced a smali krife,
which he threatenad ner with and demanded that sie nand over to him the
pag she was holdling. When she refiszd to do so, the 7ocused fried fo onsi=h
‘e bag away from her and slappes! her across the e and she fell o ne
ground.

The Accused then pointed the knife ai her and threa*ened to kil her. She WS
then scared for her life and at this point, the Accused snatched her bag which
contained: one ladies coat, two pairs of jeans, one Samsung galaxy note 2
mobile phone, cne ladies bag, medicines and the sum of Le 3.800,000 from her
grasp and then ran away from the cemetery carrying the bag with him.

She was eventually rescued by passers-by and whilst at the scenc, a mobile
phone which she did not recognise, was discovered oy one of the rescuers, who
claimed to recognise the picture on the phone as a person named Alpha Turay.
They then proceeded fo Jui Police Station where she made g report and the
said phone was handed over to the nvestigating Officers,

Second Prosecution Witness — DPC 14078 Bangura, A. (PW2)

DPC 14078 Allmamy Bangura altached to the Anti-Robbery Unit, Freetown Fast
Region, Ross Road Police Station, tastified in Court on the 121 of April 2017. He
told the Court that DPC 12089 Conten, S. and himself conducied an interview of
the Accused Person.

PW2, DPC 1407ZBangura, A. went to the scene of the incident together with
other officers and the compiainant the next day. They switched on the phone in
the presence of the Complainant PW1 and identifed a telephone number
saved as "black” as one of the maost frequent contacts. The Officers called the
telechone number saved as “black™ and fhey observed an individual standing
rightin front of them answer the cail. He was eventually anested.

He sald that the individual called "biack” was anested and questioned and
admitted that he knew the indivicdual identified as Ainha Turay; and that he nad
seen b eanier that day at a pace called "Atlire Boase” "Blacker" then
cscorted the officers to the said "Altre Base” and pceinted out a person who ne
dentified as Alpha Turay. The Complainant aiso identified Alpha Turay as e
individuc! who attacked her the previous gy of Hustings Cemetary and had
stolen her bag. VNG N4



CAccused was by the Poi o o otaken to o Station, M-

wthed ar the s oand was foo 0 De canrying . - canire card
Lokehwhich he o ened was given o when he oo’ f L hone there
soorged, PWT ac o canied the oo s o a the Accuse ! ice telecertre

radentified tho o one that was ren i ved with the card s pelonging ¢ 1o
and that was stolen by the Accused o e day of the inwc ot

i3 Accused then 'add them to the back of a mosgue «f Freetown Teac s
Coilege, where they discovered two Bags and where she icentified one of e
as the one that was robbed from her by the Accused. PW?2 said that, ai inai
point Alpha Turay then admitied to have stolen all of the aicresaid items excant
for the sum of Le 3,800,000.

When a search of his premises was conducted by the Police after obtaining a
search warrant, they discovered a jacket, which the Complainant identified cs
he jacket he was wearing when she was attacked and the knife he used io
threaten her.

Under cross-examination, DPC 140/8 Bangura, A. stated that the Accused had
informed him that the person who attacked the Complainant, was an individual
who used the dlias "Take Salary". He nowever failed to provide information on
how to locate the said individual or even give a description of him in order 1o
frace him and corroborate his claim.

The prosecution submitted that, based on all the evidence provided and given
that although the Accused initially denied the allegation put to him during
interrogation, on page 5 of Exhibit “B” the Accused confessed thatl he robbed
"PW T Josephine Turay. That the burden of proof for the offence of robbery
against the Accused Person, Alpha Turay, has been discharged by ‘he
orosecution beyond cll reasonable dount,. Ms. Bah urged the Court {o find the
Accused, Alpha Turay gui'ty.

DEFENCE

Al the opening of the Defence's case, the Accused Person elected o rely on his
voluntary Caution Statement he made at the police siation in which he denied
committing the offence. He stated *hat he was a professional motorbike ricer at
Jui and that he lived at Lui. He however had an opwortunity to cross-examine
FWIin which he denied that PWT was present at Ross Road Police tation, when
ne was being interrogated; and inat she was no! present where the telecentre
card was faken from him,
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Lerence Counsel, 1o Cecilia Tucker o e tegal Aid Booo o argued that o

coeaent of PWIT v ot coroboratae yoany factuce voess, She said e
o Accused claime Ot he had et i onone in the costooy of a fiend, o
Chiktopher, who raaged the telccenter but that o oolice failed
vostigate that pizae of evidence. o argued that fror e evidence, |,

cear that this wes ¢ case of mistacan identity, which a5 not clarifiect
investigated by the zaice,

she submitted that hie Prosecution hao iciled to prove i3 case against ihe
Accused Person bevord reasonable doubt as was held in: PP v Woolmingion
(1935}, She urged the Court to acquit and discharge the Accused Person.

4. JUDGMENT

The burden to prove the elements of the offence charged rests solely on the
Prosecution. The proof must also be beyond all reasonable doubt for g
successful conviction of any offence: Woolmington v DPP {1935] AC 462; Kargbo
v R [1968-69] ALR SL 354 CA per Tambiah, JA at 358 LL3-5. In my opinion, this
burden was proved by PW1 and PW?2 by their testimonies in Court.

The offence of Robbery contfrary to section 23(2) of the Larceny Act 1914 as
amended by Act No. 14 of 1971 is defined as: "Every person who robs any
person shall be guilly of a Felony and on conviction shall be liable to
........... imprisonment for life."

"Robbery consists of felonious taking of money or goods of any value from the
person of another or in his presence against his will, by violence or putfing him in
fear. Taking by either of these, means against the will of the party is sufficient to
constitute robbery.” Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence & Practice 36" Edn.
The elements that the Prosecution is required to prove as contained in
paragraph 1760 to 17710of Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence & Practice 34+

edn. at pé44 are:

(ajThe actual taking either by force or by putting the victim in fear. “An
actual faking either by force or by intimidation of property which is in the
peaceabie possession of another must be proved; It must appear that the
robber acfually got possession of the goods..... ... " Parda. 1762 p 444 of
Archbold Criminal Pleading, Evidence and Practice 36" edn.

From the evidence presented in Court by PWI, the Accused, Alphag Turay,
forcibly took the bag containing the alleged stolen items from the Complainant,
Josephine Turay after physically assaulting her and threatening ner with o <nife,
which put her in fzar of her iife. Alse, PwW?2 lestified thal whien ihey presentea ai



the fzlzcentre the cuse wnich was discoy = 2d on the perio Of the Accused,

thee o rare handed o Covre which was ‘¢ - ind as the pross . 0ol PWITL
Furssrmere, PWZ tesiescd that the Aconzd took them oo dite where they
racovorad a bag idercted by PWIT fo b o her stolen bay o al page 5
Exiicir Al-6, the Accuced admitted that v had stolen the honeibag from PW T

Lind this piece of evizence compelling cond therefore proves the elements s

i

oresented in paragrach (a) above.,

) That the property stolen was taken either from the parson of the victim or
in her presence and against her will. In Archbold (sugra) at para. 1763 af
pé45, " the goods must be proved fo have been taken either from the
person of the prosecutor orin her presence.” Also, “for the faking to have
taken place in fthe presence of the victim, it sufficient that the property
taken should have been under herimmediafe and personal control af the
time when the force or fear was effectively made to operate and that the
robber’s purpose could have been effected only if the victim's power to
protect was overcome.” Archbold {supra) at para. 1764 at p 645.

In proving this element, the PWI1 testified that after being physically assaulted,
the Accused snatched her bag from her grasp that contained the alleged
stolen items and this was not controverted during cross-examination. From the
evidence presented, it proves beyond all reasonable doubt that the bag was
taken from the contro! of PW1 and against her will.

(c)That the taking was against the will of the person. Archbold (supra) at
pard. 1765 p 646 states that: “it must appear in evidence that the goods
were taken against the will of the party robbed; that is, that they were
either taken from her by force and viclence or delivered up by her to the
prisoner under the compulsion of that degree of fear and apprehension
which is necessary fo constitute robbery.” "The prosecution must either
prove that she was actually in bodily fear from the prisoner’s actions, at
the time of the robbery, or she must prove circumstances from which the
court and jury may presume such a degree of apprehensicn of danger as
would induce the prosecutor to part with his property;” Archbold {supra]
at parag. 1766 ai n 645,

PW1 testified that the Accused pointed a knife at her and threatened to kill ner if
she did not hand over her bag to him. She said thai when she refused, he
sicpped her and assaulied her, which caused her to fall 7o the ground and that
was when the Accused snatched her bag away from her. She aclually told the
court that she was in fear of her ife. From the facts of ine evidence, the
prosecution has croven this element of the offence.



Qb there was G ooosoving away/As o xTon, Carrying oy is defined as

ceeremoval of o from the ol s eaien it occust L bt in the case
Siathing aitach oo only i it nas o -en completely coached; Section
20 of the Lancany Act 19146, ~ 1he Stgte v. vt Swarray and
~oother [oh Neow 2015 _atb p 4] veroported], Ycanying away! wa,

Zescribed as one which requires 1o active conduci on the part of ihe
Accused Persons.”

The mosecution was asie fo prove from tha festimony of PW1 that after the
Accused had physically assaulted her, ne scafched her bay from her grasp ancdi
camed it away with him when he ran away from the cemetery. The prosecution
was able to show that the Accused impuicd active conduct which proved this
element of the offence beyond all reasonable doubi.

Defence Counsel argued vehemently that this has been a case of mistaken
identity; an argument that | do not subscribe to. At no point during the case did
the Accused indicate that ne was not the person. He even cross-examined the
Complainant, PW1 and never raised the issue.

The Mens rea

in addition fo the actus reus stated above, the prosecution must prove the Mens
rea of the offence. This is 1o prove the guilty mind of the Accused Person.
Intention or guilty mind is not capabie of positive proof, but it can be implied
from overt acts of the Accused Person. "The intention of the party af the time
when he commits an offence is often an essential ingredient in it, and, in such
case, itis necessary fo be proved as any other fact or circumstance laid in the
indicfment. Intention, however, is not capable of positive proof but may be
implicd frorm overt acts;” at paragraph 1010 of Archbold [supial).

From the testimonies of PW1 and PW? it can be inferred that the actions of the
Accused Person were willful and intentional. He wilifully and intentionally stole
the bag of PW1 by pufting her in fear and thereby committed the offence of

boroary. f-z,_‘:»({at)-w-r"? :
Confession

As | have discussed earlier, it is clear from Exhinii Al-4 at o 5, that the Accused
admitied thal it was true that ne robbed ine Complacinant of her bag
containing various items and her mobile phone and a handbag. He said that re
made a mistake by not confessing. He also confessed that it was only Le 144,000
ihat he found in PW1's bag and not Le 3,800,000 as sie nad ciaimed.
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Parcy o 1128 of A s [supra) st et toa fe D ovoluntary

coni e of guilt i vsoner, whe o der excr: L before
Mch e or othenw oy direct 0 sasifive and omade an
satif .o only prove, I vicient fo o owoo ot a convictt o without any
concbioration evidenc . wuihce to say o0 chis was  a T ocndd voluntan,
conizixon made by th & cused: and o oo warrants a cor Ton,

5. FIMN2ING/VERDICT

| find inat the Accused orson, Alpha Turcy commifted the offerice of Robbery,
confrary to section 23 (2} of the Larceny Aci of 1916 as repeaicd and replaced
py seciicn 2 of the Impaeriail Siatutes (Crimiral Law] Adoption (Arnendment) Act
No. 16 of 1971 and is thercfore GUILTY

6. SENTENCING REMARKS

No one, let alone a femuale, should be in fear of their life when they board a taxi,
a bus or a motorbike, for ¢ fare to be taken o their destination. The minute you
feel that fear, your fundamental freedom and right of movement has been
undermined.

| think the Accused, Alpha Turay is a heartless Robber, who is a danger to the
public and women in pariicular. He needs to spend a lot of time behind bars to
oe rehabpilitated.

He has a conviclion for the same offence commilied in this instance and he has
re-offended. Alpha Turay wasted the Court's time by pleading not guilty when in
his voluntary caution staiement to the police, he confessed to the crime.

7. SENTENCE

The Accused, Alpha Turay, is to be imprisoned for Ten (10) years. This is in
addition o his previous sentence of Five (5) yoars,

[/P’\{/( Date: \S [ ¢ ot o
e R [ . . L Lk‘\_) i s
Hon. Justice F. Bintu Alhadi

Judge of the High Court.
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